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Effect of envirenment on foodgrains

+*305. SHRI BHAGWATI SINGH:
SHRI BRI BHUSHAN TIWARI:t+

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that change in climate due to spoiled environment has affected the production of foodgrains in the country; - :

(b) if so, whether Government is formulating any scheme to preserve environment and forest; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY'OF'ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS
(SHRINAMO NARAIN MEENA): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) According to Indian Council ef Agricultural Research (ICAR), Ministry of Agriculture, no definite evidences of variation in foodgrain production in the country has been noticed, as the process inyolved of climate change is slow and the effects are felt over several decades.
According to the Fourth Assessment Report of the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change
. (IPCC), because of the projected changes in the climate, the production of foodgrains may be affected in the different regions of the world. As per the preliminary assessment of projected impacts on agriculture, undertaken at the time of the preparation of India's First National Communication to the United Nations Framework Convention on €limate Change
{(UNFCCC), a mixed projection of yields of various crops across regions has been indicated and no definite trends have yet been established.

(b) and (c) The Government of India has set up Expert Committee to study the impacts of anthropogenic climate change on India and to identify the measures that we may have to take in the future in relation to addressing vulnerability to anthropogenic climate change impacts.

ICAR has already initiated a Network Project on "Impact, Adaptation and Vulnerability of Indian Agriculture to Climate Change" at different ICAR Institutes/State Agricultural

T Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
. 1t The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Brij Bhushan Tiwari.
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Universities. The project is aimed to study the impact of climate chatige on agriculture and allied disciplines like bio-diversity, agro forestry, horticulture, livestock and fisheries.

Various schemes of the Ministry of Environment and Forests aim at protection, conservation and development of the environment and forests. These include the National Aforestation Programme (NAP), Eco Development Force Scheme, Gram Van Yojana and the Green India Programme which have positive effects on climate change.

The Government has taken several steps and measures that aim at preservation of environment which includes, improving energy efficiency and conservation as well setting up of Bureau of Energy Efficiency; power sector reforms; promoting hydro and renewable energy; promotion of clean coal technologies; coal washing & efficient utilization of coal;
use of cleaner and lesser carbon intensive fuel for transport; encouraging mass rapid transport systems.
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PROF. M.S. SWAMINATHAN: Thank you, Sir. I think, this is an extremely important question which will affect both the livelihood and the food security of the nation. I have read the answer. I quite appreciate that the reply has been prepared by the Ministry of Agriculture.
The hon. Prime Minister is fully aware, if you take wheat, as was mentioned by the hon.
Member, wheat yield is a gamble in night temperature. The rice yield in the Indo-Gangetic plains will be a function of severe floods. It is not a global phenomenon, We are talking about the local phenomenon of Indo-Gangetic plains. The aman crop in West Bengal will be

Tected. The potato crop, which we get from Jallandhar and other areas, will be affected by wie viruses. I would not talk about it. It is such an important issue. I only want to know from the hon. Minister and, through him, from the Government, whether the Government will take more serious steps to prepare detailed contingency plans for weather probabilities, both crop specific and agro-climatic division specific. If we don't do this, we will be caughtina very bad situation. The global food stock is going down. The wheat is being diverted as a feed-grain because maize is going for ethanol poduction. This is one of the most serious issues confronting our nation. Let us not talk in global terms. Let us realise charity beings at home. All the other countries have prepared the detailed contingency plans. What are we doing?

DR. MANMOHAN SINGH: Mr. Chairman, Sir, Prof. Swaminathan has raised a very important issue of great national significance. This is a subject which is engaging the attention of the Government. In fact, only two days ago, I convened a meeting of the concerned Ministers to look at the implications of climate change on agricultural production. We are in the process of preparing a national action plan to deal with the issues of climate change. I am sure, in that plan, the impact of climate change on our agricultural production and what remedial measures by way of adaptation technology and also any other mechanisms that are _
needed to minimise the adverse impact of climate change, would be taken into account.
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AF &, country-specific T8 &1 TF S ¥97 Netcom %11 &, 9 T91 country-specific §, RS required and more studies are required and we are alive to the situation. ST&i 9% 39 funds fere @< fFan s @ ¥4 Mitigation % f&rg aigd |, A host of measures are being taken by us.

National skill development mission
*306. PROF. P.J. KURIEN: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:
(a) the details of National Skill Development Mission of the Union Government;

(b) whether any proposal has been submitted by the State Government of Kerala under this scheme;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and
(d) the action taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI M.V.
RAJASEKHARAN) : (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) The Finance Minister in his Budget Speech, 2008 has stated as follows:

"101. Today, skill development programmes are diffused and administered by a number of ministries/departments. I have no intention of interfering with these sector-specific programmes. However, there is a compelling need to launch a world-class skill development programme, in mission mode, that will address the challenge of imparting the skills required by a growing economy. Both the structure and the leadership of the mission must be such that the programme can be scaled up quickly to cover the whole country. Hence, I propose to establish a non-profit corporation and entrust the mission to that corporation. It is my intention to garner about Rs. 15,000 crore as capital from Governments, the public and private sector, and bilateral and multilateral sources. I shall begin by putting Rs. 1,000 crore as Government's equity in the proposed non-profit corporation”.

(b) and (c) The Ministry of Labour and Employment has received a proposal from the Government of Kerala relating to the establishment of forty new Industriat Training Institutes for which the Panchayats and Members of the Legislative Assembly have agreed to provide land, building and furniture. The State has sought an assistance of Rs. 214 crores.

(d) No decision has been taken regarding the said proposal.

PROF. P.J. KURIEN: Sir, skill development is of paramount importance, especially in the globalized scenario when labour mobility is increasing day by day. I am thankful to the Prime Minister for identifying this problem as one of the most important problems and in the Budget also it is announced that a corporation will be formed with an amount of Rs. 15,000 crores as its capital. I would like to say that not only set up the corporation but each Ministry/

